#### HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR (OFFICE OF THE CENTRAL PROJECT COORDINATER e-COURTS) \*\*\*\*\*\*\*

# SHORT TERM TENDER NOTICE

No: TENDER-JKHC/ 3/2017

Dated: 19.06.2017

High Court of Jammu and Kashmir is intending to install in the Court Rooms of the High Court at Jammu and Srinagar Audio Systems for use during the Court proceedings. In this regard High Court is inviting short term tenders from interested parties for supply and installation of components of audio system of **"Ahuja"** make as per the details and specifications mentioned in Annexure-A of this tender notice. Interested parties may submit their bids in sealed envelopes up to 28-06-2017 4 PM in the office of the undersigned. Bids will be opened in presence of the bidders/representatives on 29-06-2017 at 12 noon.

#### GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- (1) Time for completion of work allotted is 07 days from the date of issuance of work order.
- (2) Bids must be accompanied with CDR of Rs 20000/= (Rupees twenty thousand only) in the name of Registrar General High Court of Jammu and Kashmir Srinagar.
- (3) CDR of successful bidder will be returned back within seven days of completion of warranty period and that of unsuccessful bidders within three days of award of contract.
- (4) Rates must be quoted per item. Rates must be inclusive of taxes and installation charges.
- (5) Bidders must clearly mention the period of warranty of the items offered.
- (6) Validity of rates quoted should not be less than six months.
- (7) Successful bidder has provide onsite service support for the period of

warranty.

(8) During warranty period, the vendor has to attend the complaints without fail within the shortest possible time and in no case shall exceed two days downtime.

### **Eligibility Criteria:**

Bidder must have:

- 1. Service Tax Registration Certificate for Sole Proprietorship Firms.
- Registered number of VAT/Sales Tax where his business is located and Income Tax/Pan/TIN and must submit copies of relevant certificates with the technical bid.
- **3.** A Bidder who is blacklisted from any other Govt. Institution is not eligible to participate in this tender. Similarly at the time of bidding, the firms blacklisted/debarred in participating in any activities for fraudulent or corrupt practices by any State or Central Govt. or UT in India are not allowed to bid. For not being so debarred, the bidder must enclose a self-certified letter as proof.

#### **Opening of Bids and Bid evaluation :-**

1 Technical and financial bids will be opened at the same time as per Schedule mentioned in the Tender Document. However evaluation of technical bids will be carried out later on and results of the evaluation will be notified to the bidders through the official website of the High Court http://jkhighcourt.nic.in

2. The decision of the Evaluation Committee in the evaluation of the Qualification criteria and Commercial Bids shall be final. No correspondence

will be entertained outside the process of negotiation / discussion with the Committee.

Note: High Court of Jammu and Kashmir may waive any minor informality or non-conformity or irregularity in a Bid.

3. High Court of Jammu and Kashmir reserves the right to accept or reject any Bid and to annul the Bidding process and reject all Bids at any time prior to award of Contract, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected Bidder or Bidders or any obligation to inform the affected Bidder or Bidders of the grounds for Tendering Authority's action.

# Payment Terms: -

1. Payment will be made on successful installation and testing of Audio Systems at both wings of the High Court. Certificate of successful installation shall be provided by concerned Registrar Judicial of the High Court for this purpose.

2. The payment would be made after deducting necessary taxes, penalties etc. if applicable.

**Legal Jurisdiction**:- All Legal disputes are subject to the jurisdiction of Jammu and Kashmir only, preceded by Arbitration.

Date : 19.06.2017 Place : Srinagar.

Malik Shabir Ahura Central Project Co-Ordinator

(e-Courts) High Court of Jammu and Kashmir

# HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR

(OFFICE OF THE CENTRAL PROJECT COORDINATER e-COURTS)

\*\*\*\*\*\*

# SHORT TERM TENDER NOTICE

## No: TENDER-JKHC/ 3/2017

Dated: 19.06.2017

# **ANNEXURE-A**

For each Court Hall, the following equipments are required to be supplied and installed:

S.	Equipment	Qty.	Specifications
No			
1.	Amplifier	1	Power output: 75W RMS at 10% THD/100W RMS Max,
			Input Channels: Mic 4xMic $0.6mV/4.7k\Omega$
			Aux:1xAuxx100mV/300k $\Omega$
			Freq. Resp: $50-15,000$ Hz $\pm 3$ dB
			Tone Control: Bass: 10dB+ 7dB at 100 Hz
			Treble:10dB + 7dB at 10kHz
			Speaker output: 40, 80, 160 & 100V
			Digital Player: MP3 Player with USB reader & Remote
			Control.
			Dim/Wt: W385xH125xD300mm/9.60Kg
2.	Wireless	1 set of	RECEIVER:
	Microphones	4	Audio output: 0-50mV (each channel)
			Antenna: Telescopic
			Power Required: 220-240V for AC Adapter
			TRANSMITTER:
			RF Output Power: 10mW(Max)
			Modulation Mode: FM
			Freq. Resp: 80-15,000Hz
3.	Column	2	Input Power: 15W RMS
	Speakers		Power Taps: 15/10/5/2.5W
			Imp/Voltage: 100V
			Freq. Resp: 150-15,000Hz
			SPL (1W/1m): 91.5dB
· ·			Speakers: 3x5"x3"
			Dim (mm): W 115
		20	H 524
			D 89
			Wt: 2.73 Kg
4.	Cabling	As per	Nil
		require	
		ment	
		mont	

Note: There are 09 Court Rooms (Halls) at Srinagar and 08 Court Rooms (Halls) at Jammu